Adjusted EBITDA(3)  $48.4  $38.7  $36.6  $33.2  $156.9  $42.8  $43.6  —  —  $86.4

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  1,795  1,791  1,789  1,919  1,919  1,910  1,907  —  —  1,907

(1) Estimated percentage of export volume, which includes volumes sold to third-party exporters in addition to direct exports through our log export program.
(2) Pulpwood and sawtimber product pricing for composite stumpage sales is estimated based on market data.
(3) Non-GAAP measure (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).

Q2 2023 Financial Supplement | August 2023
10

Pacific Northwest Timber Overview

(1)  Includes volumes sold to third-party exporters.
(2)  Estimated percentage of export volume, which includes volumes sold to third-party exporters in addition to direct exports through our log export program.
(3)  Prior to Q4 2022, pricing reflects the transfer of logs on an FOB basis, while periods after Q4 2022 reflect pricing on a CFR basis (i.e., inclusive of export costs and freight).
(4)  Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).
(5)  Delivered Sawtimber excluding chip-n-saw.

2022 2023
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Pulpwood  76  80  59  86  300  77  61  —  —  138
Domestic Sawtimber(1)  426  255  230  277  1,188  284  251  —  —  535
Export Sawtimber  3  41  18  34  97  23  21  —  —  43
Total Volume  505  376  307  397  1,585  384  332  —  —  716

% Delivered Volume (vs.Total Volume)  82%  99%  100%  92%  92%  97%  100%  —  —  98%
% Sawtimber Volume (vs. Total Volume)  85%  79%  81%  78%  81%  80%  82%  —  —  81%
% Export Volume (vs. Total Volume)(2)  5%  16%  12%  15%  11%  13%  10%  —  —  12%

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Pulpwood  $37.69  $45.17  $50.74  $66.26  $50.83  $48.23  $36.21  —  —  $42.90
Domestic Sawtimber  105.82  120.44  120.08  104.44  111.96  93.12  97.37  —  —  95.16
Export Sawtimber(3) 92.07 93.01 90.23  165.20  117.85  163.16  144.25  —  —  154.14
Weighted Average Log Price  $95.35  $101.62  $104.97  $101.47  $100.50  $88.17  $89.10  —  —  $88.61

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $45.1  $37.9  $32.6  $41.0  $156.6  $33.5  $30.0  —  —  $63.5
(–) Cut & Haul  (16.2)  (16.5)  (13.9)  (16.0)  (62.7)  (17.2)  (15.5)  —  —  (32.7)
(–) Port / Freight Costs  (0.1)  (0.4)  (0.2)  (2.1)  (2.8)  (1.4)  (1.3)  —  —  (2.7)
Net Stumpage Sales  $28.8  $21.0  $18.5  $22.8  $91.1  $14.9  $13.2  —  —  $28.1

Non-Timber Sales  1.1  1.3  1.8  1.4  5.6  0.9  2.3  —  —  3.3
Total Sales  $46.3  $39.2  $34.4  $42.4  $162.2  $34.4  $32.3  —  —  $66.7

Operating Income (Loss)  $6.6  $2.9  $2.2  $3.5  $15.2  ($3.5)  ($2.4)  —  —  ($5.9)
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty
events(4)  —  —  1.1  (0.4)  0.7  —  —  —  —  —
Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(4)  $6.6  $2.9  $3.3  $3.1  $15.9  ($3.5)  ($2.4)  —  —  ($5.9)
(+) DD&A  14.9  11.3  9.4  12.4  48.0  10.6  9.2  —  —  19.9
Adjusted EBITDA(4)  $21.5  $14.3  $12.6  $15.5  $63.9  $7.1  $6.9  —  —  $14.0

Other Data
Period-End Acres (in 000s)  486  486  486  474  474  474  474  —  —  474
Northwest Sawtimber ($ per MBF)(5)  $849  $905  $860  $783  $849  $730  $711  —  —  $720

Q2 2023 Financial Supplement | August 2023
11

New Zealand Timber Overview
2022 2023

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Sales Volume (Tons in 000s)
Domestic Pulpwood (Delivered)  94  105  103  85  388  55  50  —  —  105
Domestic Sawtimber (Delivered)  135  188  221  142  686  137  155  —  —  291
Export Pulpwood (Delivered)  36  55  38  53  182  42  70  —  —  112
Export Sawtimber (Delivered)  250  355  349  406  1,360  247  398  —  —  645
Total Volume  515  703  712  686  2,616  481  673  —  —  1,154

% Delivered Volume (vs. Total Volume)  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  —  —  100%
% Sawtimber Volume (vs. Total Volume)  75%  77%  80%  80%  78%  80%  82%  —  —  81%
% Export Volume (vs. Total Volume)(1)  56%  58%  54%  67%  59%  60%  70%  —  —  66%

Delivered Log Pricing ($ per ton)
Domestic Pulpwood  $34.98  $34.56  $33.13  $31.04  $33.50  $33.37  $37.92  —  —  $35.52
Domestic Sawtimber  75.99  76.82  69.69  64.79  71.87  71.58  69.29  —  —  70.36
Export Sawtimber  127.59  140.44  123.07  111.30  124.91  112.97  103.81  —  —  107.31
Weighted Average Log Price  $96.59  $106.88  $92.76  $90.70  $96.77  $90.99  $89.49  —  —  $90.11

Summary Financial Data ($ in MMs)
Timber Sales  $49.7  $75.1  $66.1  $62.3  $253.1  $43.8  $60.2  —  —  $104.0
(–) Cut & Haul  (19.1)  (26.7)  (25.8)  (24.2)  (95.8)  (17.4)  (24.3)  —  —  (41.8)
(–) Port / Freight Costs  (15.3)  (31.4)  (23.1)  (22.7)  (92.5)  (11.6)  (20.1)  —  —  (31.6)
Net Stumpage Sales  $15.3  $16.9  $17.2  $15.4  $64.8  $14.8  $15.8  —  —  $30.6

Non-Timber Sales/Carbon Credits  1.7  3.8  6.4  9.1  21.0  0.3  0.7  —  —  1.0
Total Sales  $51.4  $78.9  $72.5  $71.4  $274.1  $44.1  $60.9  —  —  $105.0

Operating Income (Loss)  $5.4  $8.0  $9.3  $8.0  $30.6  ($0.7)  $2.4  —  —  $1.7
(+) Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events(2)  —  —  —  —  —  2.3  —  —  —  2.3
Pro Forma Operating Income(2)  $5.4  $8.0  $9.3  $8.0  $30.6  $1.6  $2.4  —  —  $4.0
(+) DD&A  5.0  6.9  6.3  5.7  23.9  4.5  5.9  —  —  10.4
Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $10.4  $14.9  $15.6  $13.7  $54.5  $6.1  $8.3  —  —  $14.4

Other Data
NZ$/US$ Exchange Rate (Period-average rate)  0.6680  0.6628  0.6223  0.5842  0.6350  0.6300  0.6151  —  —  0.6221
Net Plantable Period-End Acres (in 000s)  297  296  297  297  297  297  297  —  —  297
Export Sawtimber ($ / JAS m3)  $148.35  $163.29  $143.09  $129.41  $145.23  $131.35  $120.70  —  —  $124.77
Domestic Sawtimber (NZ$ / tonne)  $125.13  $127.50  $123.19  $121.99  $124.50  $124.98  $123.92  —  —  $124.42

(1)  Percentage of export volume reflects direct exports through our log export program.
(2)  Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information for definitions and reconciliations).

Q2 2023 Financial Supplement | August 2023
12

Real Estate Overview
2022 2023

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

Gross Sales ($ in MMs)
Improved Development(1)  $5.0  $11.6  $2.3  $16.6  $35.4  $4.8  $12.2  —  —  $17.0
Rural  16.9  23.4  7.0  12.2  59.5  6.5  15.6  —  —  22.1
Timberland & Non-Strategic  11.4  —  —  —  11.4  1.6  0.3  —  —  1.9
Deferred Revenue/Other(2)  0.9  (0.6)  3.2  (2.2)  1.2  3.3  3.9  —  —  7.3
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  30.5  30.5  —  —  —  —  —
Total Sales  $34.2  $34.4  $12.4  $57.0  $138.0  $16.3  $32.0  —  —  $48.3

Acres Sold
Improved Development(1)  16.1  60.8  19.0  129.0  224.9  27.9  267.5  —  —  295.3
Rural  4,751  4,633  1,809  1,961  13,156  1,531  3,411  —  —  4,942
Timberland & Non-Strategic  3,966  —  —  —  3,966  528  76  —  —  604
Acres Sold  8,734  4,694  1,828  2,090  17,347  2,087  3,754  —  —  5,841
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  10,977  10,977  —  —  —  —  —
Total Acres Sold  8,734  4,694  1,828  13,067  28,323  2,087  3,754  —  —  5,841

Gross Price per Acre ($ per acre)
Improved Development(1)  $308,065  $190,136  $121,106  $128,522  $157,424  $172,420  $45,732  —  —  $57,679
Rural  3,567  5,054  3,848  6,196  4,522  4,245  4,582  —  —  4,477
Timberland & Non-Strategic  2,874  —  —  —  2,874  3,100  3,344  —  —  3,131
Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  2,776  2,776  —  —  —  —  —
Weighted Avg. (Total)(4)  $3,815  $7,453  $5,064  $13,747  $6,128  $6,200  $7,489  —  —  $7,028
Weighted Avg. (Adjusted)(5)  $3,252  $5,054  $3,848  $6,196  $4,140  $3,952  $4,555  —  —  $4,331

Total Net Sales (Excluding Large Dispositions(3))  $34.2  $34.4  $12.4  $26.5  $107.5  $16.3  $32.0  —  —  $48.3

Operating Income  $10.2  $11.0  $15.7  $21.5  $58.5  $0.9  $8.6  —  —  $9.5
(–) Gain associated with the multi-family apartment
   complex sale attributable to NCI(3)  —  —  (11.5)  —  (11.5)  —  —  —  —  —
(–) Large Dispositions(3)  —  —  —  (16.6)  (16.6)  —  —  —  —  —
Pro Forma Operating Income(3)  $10.2  $11.0  $4.3  $4.9  $30.4  $0.9  $8.6  —  —  $9.5
(+) Depreciation, depletion and amortization  9.1  2.6  1.0  1.2  13.9  1.5  2.2  —  —  3.7
(+) Non-cash cost of land and improved development  5.4  11.8  3.1  8.1  28.4  4.2  9.4  —  —  13.6
Adjusted EBITDA(3)  $24.7  $25.4  $8.4  $14.2  $72.7  $6.6  $20.3  —  —  $26.9

(1) Reflects land with capital invested in infrastructure improvements.
(2) Includes deferred revenue adjustments, revenue true-ups and marketing fees related

to Improved Development sales in addition to residential and commercial lease
revenue.

(3) Non-GAAP measure and pro forma item (see Section 2 — Supplemental Information
for definitions and reconciliations).

(4) Excludes Large Dispositions.
(5) Excludes Improved Development and Large Dispositions.

Q2 2023 Financial Supplement | August 2023
13

Capital Expenditures By Segment
Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

($ in millions) June 30, 2023 March 31, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022